
FULL-YEAR 2019 RESULTS
DSV Panalpina A/S 

Conference call – 7 February 2020, 11.00 am CET
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Forward-looking statements

This presentation contains forward-looking 

statements. 

Such statements are subject to risks and 

uncertainties as various factors, many of 

which are beyond DSV Panalpina A/S’ 

control, may cause actual developments and 

results to differ materially from the 

expectations contained in the presentation.

“
“
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EBIT DKK 8,200 - 8,700 million

Special items DKK 1,500 million

Highlights 

EBIT before special items was in line 

with outlook for 2019.

Q4-19 was the first quarter with full 

Panalpina impact.  

In spite of soft transport markets, the 

2019 financial results marked a new 

record level for DSV Panalpina.

Full-year organic gross profit growth 

of 5.7%, mainly driven by Air & Sea 

and Solutions.

Organic EBIT growth of 8.4%, mainly 

driven by Air & Sea. 

The Panalpina integration is on track.

Growth rates for gross profit and EBIT are in constant currencies, excluding M&A and IFRS 16 impact

Gross profit (DKKm) EBIT (DKKm)

Adjusted free cash flow Outlook 2020

Came to DKK 3,678 million for 2019, in line 

with expectations. 

DKK 5,311 million allocated to shareholders 

in 2019 (share buyback and dividend). 

5,450

6,654

FY-18 FY-19

1,338

1,784

Q4-18 Q4-19

4,447

7,084

Q4-18 Q4-19

4.4%* 5.7%* 9.9%* 8.4%*

17,489

23,754

FY-18 FY-19

Management commentary
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Integration update
On track

As per February 2020, more than 20 countries 

have been onboarded, representing more than 

60% of Panalpina volume.  

No material loss of Panalpina customers since 

closing.

Operational integration Cost synergies

Expected P&L impact of cost synergiesIntegration cost

Target of DKK 2,300 million and expected timeline 

is maintained. 

Full-year impact in 2021. 

Expected level of DKK 2,300 million. 

DKK 800 million impacted the income statement in 

2019, and the remaining are expected in 2020. 2,300
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39.0%
41.2%

43.2%

35.4%

29.0%

43.2%
45.1%

40.7%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

Air & Sea

*In constant currencies, excluding M&A and IFRS 16 impact

** M&A impact includes amortisation of customer relationships

Operating margin Conversion ratio 

Significant Panalpina impact since 

August 2019. 

The division delivered solid organic 

growth throughout 2019. 

Legacy DSV sea freight volume 

growth of 6% in Q4-19 (+6% full-year). 

Legacy DSV air freight volumes were 

down 6% in Q4-19 (-2% full-year).

Conversion ratio and operating margin 

were negatively impacted by the 

inclusion of Panalpina. Panalpina 

EBIT of DKK 193 million for Q4-19 

was positively impacted by synergies. 

M&A impact is estimated, and as of 

Q1-20  we will no longer be able to 

separate DSV and Panalpina.

9.1%

10.6%
11.3%

8.7%

6.6%

11.3% 11.9%
11.1%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

excl. Panalpina

(DKKm) Q4 2019 Q4 2018

1,120

1,182

2,302

+0.6%

+3.5%

Gross profit

Gross profit

Total     
Gross profit

FY 2018 FY 2019Growth*

1,808

2,313

4,121

+6.4% 4,566

4,627

9,193

5,923

6,594

12,517

1,594

2,490

M&A**

896

Growth*

+4.8%

+5.9%

+7.0%

M&A**

1,081

1,663

582

897 +8.6%EBIT 1,195 3,6934,506 232+12.1%193

Management commentary
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175,623 170,103 170,301 166,476 164,971 

122,317

277,098

6,730

7,231 7,187

6,328

5,230

7,895 

7,462 

288,793 

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

DSV tonnes PAN tonnes

Gross profit/tonne, DKK Gross profit/tonne excl. PAN, DKK

442,069

Volume growth sea FY 2019

DSV total 4% 4% 6% 41% 78%

DSV stand-alone 7% 6% 6%

Market (estimate) 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1-2%

Air & Sea volumes – significant Panalpina impact

Volume growth air FY 2019

DSV total 5% 5% (2%) 63% 152%

DSV stand-alone (6%) (6%) (2%)

Market (estimate) 2% (2%) (5%) (4%) (4%) (3-4%)

357,206 359,925 391,333 394,525 376,958

125,523 

258,862 

3,135

3,317 3,335

3,107

2,845

3,300 3,255 

520,048 

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

DSV TEU PAN TEU

Gross profit/TEU, DKK Gross profit/TEU excl. PAN, DKK

635,820
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3.0%

3.7%

4.3%
4.5%

3.4%

3.4%

4.0%
4.2%

3.1%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

19.1%

22.0% 22.4%

17.8%

18.2%

20.3%

22.4%
23.6%

18.2%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

16.6%

19.3%
19.6% 19.8%

19.2%

16.6%
16.8%

17.6% 17.6%

17.0%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

Road

Gross margin Conversion ratio Operating margin 

excl. IFRS 16

*In constant currencies, excluding M&A and IFRS 16 impact

** Impact from M&A includes Panalpina acquisition and Market Transport divestment. M&A impact includes amortisation of customer relationships

(DKKm) Q4 2019 Q4 2018

7,893

1,311

239

+1.5%

+8.8%

Revenue

Gross profit

EBIT

FY 2018 FY 2019Growth*

7,988

1,532

272

(0.6%) 31,243

5,308

1,147

31,621

6,156

1,251

52

(2)

M&A**

45

Growth*

+1.8%

+0.2%

+1.0%

M&A**

28

(14)

133

Management commentary

2019 was impacted by general market 

slowdown, in particular in the German 

automotive sector and for UK related 

traffics. 

The division achieved 1.8% growth in 

gross profit for 2019. EBIT for 2019 

was on level with last year, helped by 

a solid Q4-19. 

IFRS 16 impacted reported gross 

profit for 2019 positively by DKK 699 

million and EBIT by DKK 98 million.

M&A impact includes both Panalpina 

impact from 19 August 2019 and the 

divestment of Market Transport 1 April 

2019.
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5.8%

6.3%

7.7%

6.9%
7.2%

5.8%

4.3%

5.7%

5.0%

5.5%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

17.1%

20.3%
19.0%

24.3%

26.6%

17.3%

22.3%

19.5%

25.3%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

21.7%

36.9% 37.7%
36.2%

29.6%

21.7%

25.1% 25.5% 25.5%

21.8%

Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19

Solutions

*In constant currencies, excluding M&A and IFRS 16 impact

** M&A impact includes amortisation of customer relationships

(DKKm) Q4 2019 Q4 2018

3,853

837

223

+8.6%

+12.2%

Revenue

Gross profit

EBIT

FY 2018 FY 2019Growth*

4,729

1,401

340

+8.7% 13,229

3,035

709

14,390

4,969

1,013

218

21

M&A**

792

Growth*

+7.1%

+1.8%

+1.9%

M&A**

118

10

504

Gross margin Conversion ratio Operating margin 

excl. IFRS 16

Management commentary

For DSV Solutions 2019 was a year 

with focus on stabilisation and 

preparation for future growth. 

After a strong Q4-19, the division 

achieved 7.1% growth in gross profit 

and 1.8% growth in EBIT for 2019. 

The cost base was impacted by 

continued IT migration and 

investments in new technology. 

IFRS 16 impacted reported gross 

profit for 2019 positively by DKK 1,482 

million and EBIT by DKK 270. 
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P&L 2019

(DKKm) FY 2019 

reported

IFRS 16 

impact* 

FY 2019 

(excl. 

IFRS 16*)

FY 2018 

(excl. 

IFRS 16)

Organic

growth**

Revenue 94,701 - 94,701 79,053 2.0%

Direct costs 70,947 (2,289) 73,236     61,564 

Gross profit 23,754 2,289 21,465 17,489 5.7%

Other external expenses 3,133 (587) 3,720 3,036 

Staff costs 10,329 - 10,329 8,241 

EBITDA before special items 10,292 2,876 7,416 6,212 

Amortisation and depreciation 3,536 2,459 1,077                    734 

Amortisation of customer relationships 102 - 102   28

EBIT before special items 6,654 417                   6,237                 5,450 8.4%

Special items, costs 800 - 800 -

Financial items, net (858) 332 (526) (249) 

Profit before tax 4,996 85 4,911 5,201 

Tax on profit for the year 1,290 (28) 1,318 1,213 

Profit for the year 3,706 113 3,593 3,988 

Gross margin (%) 25.1 22.7 22.1

Operating margin (%) 7.0 6.6 6.9

Conversion ratio (%) 28.0 29.1 31.2

Effective tax rate (%) 25.8     23.3

Diluted adjusted EPS (DKK) 22.1 22.1

Full-time employees 61,216 47,394

*IFRS 16 impact from the former DSV Group

Management commentary

Significant impact from the implementation of 

IFRS 16 Leases and from the Panalpina 

acquisition since August 2019. 

Operating margin and conversion ratio are 

initially diluted by Panalpina.  

The M&A impact is estimated and as of Q1-20 

we will no longer be able to separate DSV and 

Panalpina.

Special items were related to the integration. 

The increase in financial items was mainly due 

to IFRS 16 and currency rate adjustments on 

intra-group loans.

Effective tax rate of 25.8% was impacted by 

non-deductible integration costs.

EPS was impacted by capital increase in 

connection with Panalpina transaction.

**In constant currencies and adjusted for IFRS 16 and M&A
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Cash flow FY 2019
(DKKm) FY 2019 FY 2018 

(excl. IFRS 16)

Variance

EBIT before special items 6,654 5,450 1,204

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2,734 30 2,704

Depreciation and amortisation of owned assets 904 732 172

EBITDA before special items 10,292 6,212 4,080

Change in working capital etc. (1,165) (520) (645)

Corporation tax paid and other adjustments (1,956) (1,391) (565)

Special items, paid (292) - (292)

Cash flow from operating activities 6,879 4,301 2,578

Cash flow from investing activities 1,371 (444) 1,815

Free cash flow 8,250 3,857 4,393

Statement of adjusted free cash flow

Free cash flow 8,250 3,857 4,393

Net acquisition of subsidiaries and activities reversed (2,101) 59 (2,160)

Special items (restructuring costs) reversed 292 - 292

Repayment of lease liabilities (IFRS 16 impact reversed) (2,763) - (2,763)

Adjusted free cash flow 3,678 3,916 (238)

Highlights

Net working capital (NWC) 3,125 1,767

NWC in % revenue 3.3% 2.2%

Net interest-bearing debt (NIBD) 18,355 5,831

Gearing ratio 1.8 0.9

Average duration, long-term loan commitments (years) 2.9 3.2

Invested capital 68,595 20,381

ROIC before tax (including goodwill and customer relations) 13.4% 26.7%

Management commentary

Cash flow from operating activities was 

impacted by the inclusion of Panalpina 

(increase in NWC, special items). 

Limited direct impact from Panalpina 

transaction on investing activities (only a 

positive impact from Panalpina’s net cash 

position). 

Due to the impact from IFRS 16, the 

financial gearing ratio was 1.8x at the end of 

2019 against 0.9x last year. 

Target for financial gearing ratio; NIBD below 

2.0x EBITDA. We are planning a corporate 

bond issuance. 

The increase in NIBD was primarily due to 

IFRS 16.

The decline in ROIC was due to the 

Panalpina transaction and IFRS 16. ROIC 

excluding goodwill and customer relations 

was 40.2% for 2019. 
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Outlook 2020 Main assumptions 

Main assumptions

We expect growth rates in the transport markets for 2019 to be in line with GDP growth (2-3%) with the highest growth in APAC and lower 

growth in Americas and EMEA.

Due to the ongoing integration, it is likely that organic volume growth (legacy DSV business) will be close to the underlying market.  

For Panalpina legacy business, there is a risk of a 5% volume loss in the first year of integration. 

It is assumed that integration synergies will be achieved as expected. 

We assume that currency rates remain at current level (6 February 2020).

Outlook 2020

Operating profit before special items

Special items, in the level of

8,200 - 8,700

1,500

Effective tax rate

800

23%

Actual 2019(DKKm)

6,654

25.8%
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Allocation to shareholders

In 2019, a total of 7.4 million shares were bought back at a purchase price of DKK 4,888 million (average price of DKK 664.1 per share). At 31 December 

2019, DSV Panalpina held 6.1 million treasury shares. 

New share buyback programme of DKK 6,000 million starting 7 February 2019 and running until 30 July 2020.

The purpose of the share buyback programmes is to adjust the capital structure (NIBD below 2.0x EBITDA) and to meet obligations relating to the 

Group’s share-based incentive programmes.

Proposed dividend for 2019: DKK 2.50 per share (2018 DKK 2.25). The proposed dividend for 2019 is equivalent to approx. 15% of net profit. 

Total announced allocation to shareholders

2019

Dividend (proposed dividend)

Share buyback – DKK 3,500 million

423

3,500

Share buyback – DKK 2,500 million

-

1,388

H1-2020(DKKm)

588

1,112

Share buyback – DKK 6,000 million

Total

- 6,000

5,311 7,700
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To attend the teleconference, 
please dial one of the following phone numbers: 

Danish participants

+ 45 82 33 31 94

International participants

+44 (0) 333 300 9263

US participants

+1 646 722 4903

To ask questions press "0" and then "1" 
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Appendix
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Trade lane statistics
Pro forma 2019

APAC - EMEA 28%

EMEA - APAC 10%

Intra EMEA 12%Americas - EMEA
4%

EMEA - Americas
10%

APAC - Americas
11%

Intra APAC 10%

Intra Americas 6%

Other 9%

APAC - EMEA 17%

EMEA - APAC 14%

Intra EMEA 15%

EMEA - Americas 14%

Americas - EMEA 9%

APAC - Americas 9%

Intra Americas 9%

Other 13%

1.7 million tonnes of air freight 2.6 million TEUs sea freight
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Growth tables Q4-19 and full-year 2019
DSV Group

(DKKm) Q4-18

Currency

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

Q4-19 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** Q4-19

Revenue 20,945 210 9,197 (230) (1.1%) 30,122 - 30,122

Gross profit 4,447 51 1,816 197 4.5% 6,511 573 7,084

EBIT before special items 1,338 19 171 137 10.4% 1,665 119 1.784

(DKKm)

2018 (excl. IFRS 

16)

Currency 

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

2019 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** 2019

Revenue 79,053 724 13,367 1,557 2.0% 94,701 - 94,701

Gross profit 17,489 191 2,775 1,010 5.7% 21,465 2,289 23,754

EBIT before special items 5,450 86 234 467 8.4% 6,237 417 6,654

DSV Air & Sea

(DKKm) Q4-18

Currency 

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

Q4-19 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** Q4-19

Revenue 9,838 165 8,616 (542) (5.4%) 18,077 - 18,077

Gross profit 2,302 42 1,663 80 3.5% 4,087 34 4,121

EBIT before special items 897 16 193 76 8.6% 1,182 13 1,195

(DKKm)

2018 (excl. IFRS 

16)

Currency 

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

2019 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** 2019

Revenue 36,972 598 12,633 948 2.5% 51,151 - 51,151

Gross profit 9,193 173 2,490 552 5.9% 12,408 109 12,517

EBIT before special items 3,693 81 232 457 12.1% 4,463 43 4,506

*M&A includes Panalpina customer relationships and Panalpina IFRS 16 impact

** Growth in constant currencies excluding M&A and IFRS 16 impact

*** IFRS 16 impact from the former DSV Group
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Growth tables Q4-19 and full-year 2019
DSV Road

(DKKm) Q4-18

Currency 

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

Q4-19 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** Q4-19

Revenue 7,893 9 133 (47) (0.6%) 7,988 - 7,988

Gross profit 1,311 1 28 20 1.5% 1,360 172 1,532

EBIT before special items 239 1 (14) 21 8.8% 247 25 272

(DKKm)

2018 (excl. IFRS 

16)

Currency 

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

2019 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** 2019

Revenue 31,243 24 45 309 1.0% 31,621 - 31,621

Gross profit 5,308 1 52 96 1.8% 5,457 699 6,156

EBIT before special items 1,147 6 (2) 2 0.2% 1,153 98 1,251

DSV Solutions

(DKKm) Q4-18

Currency

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

Q4-19 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** Q4 2019

Revenue 3,853 42 504 330 8.7% 4,729 - 4,729

Gross profit 837 8 118 71 8.6% 1,034 368 1,401

EBIT before special items 223 1 10 27 12.2% 261 79 340

(DKKm)

2018 (excl. IFRS 

16)

Currency 

translation 

adjustments M&A, net* Organic growth Organic growth**

2019 (excl. IFRS 

16)*** IFRS 16 Impact*** 2019

Revenue 13,229 116 792 253 1.9% 14,390 - 14,390

Gross profit 3,035 17 218 217 7.1% 3,487 1,482 4,969

EBIT before special items 709 - 21 13 1.8% 743 270 1,013

*M&A includes Panalpina customer relationships and Panalpina IFRS 16 impact

** Growth in constant currencies excluding M&A and IFRS 16 impact

*** IFRS 16 impact from the former DSV Group
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P&L 2019

*IFRS 16 impact from the former DSV Group

Quarter Full-year
(DKKm) Q4 2019

reported

IFRS 16 impact* Q4 2019 

(excl. IFRS 16*)

Q4 2018 

(excl. IFRS 16)

FY 2019 

reported

IFRS 16 impact* FY 2019 

(excl. IFRS 16*)

FY 2018 

(excl. IFRS 16)

Revenue 30,122 - 30,122 20,945 94,701 94,701 79,053 

Direct costs 23,038 (573) 23,611     16,498 70,947 (2,289) 73,236     61,564 

Gross profit 7,084 573 6,511 4,447 23,754 2,289 21,465 17,489 

Other external expenses 1,018 (172) 1,190 776 3,133 (587) 3,720 3,036 

Staff costs 3,205 - 3,205 2,127 10,329 10,329 8,241 

EBITDA before special items 2,861 745 2,116 1,544 10,292 2,876 7,416 6,212 

Amortisation and depreciation 1,013 626 387 196 3,536 2,459 1,077                    734 

Amortisation of customer relationships 64 - 64 10 102 102   28

EBIT before special items 1,784 119 1,665 1,338 6,654 417                    6,237                 5,450 

Special items, costs 609 - 609 - 800 800 -

Financial items, net (423) 64 (359) (120) (858) 332 (526) (249) 

Profit before tax 752 55 697 1,218 4,996 85 4,911 5,201 

Tax on profit for the year 307 (25) 332 290 1,290 (28) 1,318 1,213 

Profit for the year 445 80 365 928 3,706 113 3,593 3,988 

Gross margin (%) 23.5 21.6 21.2 25.1 22.7 22.1

Operating margin (%) 5.9 5.5 6.4 7.0 6.6 6.9

Conversion ratio (%) 25.2 25.6 30.1 28.0 29.1 31.2

Effective tax rate (%) 25.8     23.3

Diluted adjusted EPS (DKK) 22.1 22.1

Full-time employees 61,216 47,394
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IFRS 16 impact – divisions
Quarter Full-year

(DKKm)

Air & Sea

Q4 2019 

reported

IFRS 16 impact* Q4 2019 

(excl. IFRS 16*)

Q4 2018 

(excl. IFRS 16)

FY 2019 

reported

IFRS 16 impact* FY 2019

(excl. IFRS 16*)

FY 2018 

(excl. IFRS 16)

Revenue 18,077 - 18,077 9,838 51,151 - 51,151 36,972

Gross profit 4,121 34 4,087 2,302 12,517 109 12,408 9,193

EBITDA before special items 1,485 89 1,396 918 5,157 337 4,820 3,779

EBIT before special items 1,195 13 1,182 897 4,506 43 4,463 3,693 

Gross margin (%) 22.8 22.6 23.4 24.5 24.3 24.9

Operating margin (%) 6.6 6.5 9.1 8.8 8.7 10.0

Conversion ratio (%) 29.0 28.9 39.0 36.0 36.0 40.2

Road
Revenue 7,988 - 7,988 7,893 31,621 - 31,621 31,243

Gross profit 1,532 172 1,360 1,311 6,156 699 5,457 5,308

EBITDA before special items 524 232 292 270 2,232 939 1,293 1,276

EBIT before special items 272 25 247 239 1,251 98 1,153 1,147 

Gross margin (%) 19.2 17.0 16.6 19.5 17.3 17.0

Operating margin (%) 3.4 3.1 3.0 4.0 3.6 3.7

Conversion ratio (%) 17.8 18.2 18.2 20.3 21.1 21.6

Solutions
Revenue 4,729 - 4,729 3,853 14,390 - 14,390 13,229

Gross profit 1,401 367 1,034 837 4,969 1,482 3,487 3,035 

EBITDA before special items 754 393 361 284 2,575 1,537 1,038 939

EBIT before special items 340 79 261 223 1,013 270 743 709 

Gross margin (%) 29.6 21.9 21.7 34.5 24.2 22.9

Operating margin (%) 7.2 5.5 5.8 7.0 5.2 5.4

Conversion ratio (%) 24.3 25.2 26.6 20.4 21.3 23.4

*IFRS 16 impact from the former DSV Group
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DSV Group
(DKKm) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 FY 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2019
Revenue 18,223 18,924 18,735 19,019 74,901 18,380 19,491 20,237 20,945 79,053 19,979 20,079 24,521 30,122 94,701 
Direct costs 14,003 14,707 14,621 14,965 58,296 14,260 15,041 15,765 16,498 61,564 14,865 14,794 18,250 23,038 70,947 
Gross profit 4,220 4,217 4,114 4,054 16,605 4,120 4,450 4,472 4,447 17,489 5,114 5,285 6,271 7,084 23,754 

Other external expenses 851 769 722 768 3,110 758 733 769 776 3,036 656 642 817 1,018 3,133 
Staff costs 2,058 2,014 1,889 1,870 7,831 2,024 2,086 2,004 2,127 8,241 2,195 2,202 2,727 3,205 10,329 
EBITDA before special items 1,311 1,434 1,503 1,416 5,664 1,338 1,631 1,699 1,544 6,212 2,263 2,441 2,727 2,861 10,292 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 632 626 680 796 2,734 

Amortisation and depreciation of owned 

assets 182 194 190 220 786 182 182 192 206 762 177 184 262 281 904 
EBIT before special items 1,129 1,240 1,313 1,196 4,878 1,156 1,449 1,507 1,338 5,450 1,454 1,631 1,785 1,784 6,654 

Special items, net costs 160 88 123 154 525 - - - - - - 19 172 609 800 
Financial income 22 25 85 (1) 131 
Financial expenses - lease liabilities 89 91 96 107 383 
Financial expenses 94 182 149 131 556 155 (120) 94 120 249 106 83 102 315 606 
Profit before tax 875 970 1,041 911 3,797 1,001 1,569 1,413 1,218 5,201 1,281 1,463 1,500 752 4,996 

Tax on profit for the period 206 228 215 136 785 232 382 309 290 1,213 318 314 351 307 1,290 
Profit for the period 669 742 826 775 3,012 769 1,187 1,104 928 3,988 963 1,149 1,149 445 3,706 

Gross margin, % 23.2 22.3 22.0 21.3 22.2 22.4 22.8 22.1 21.2 22.1 25.6 26.3 25.6 23.5 25.1 

Operating margin, % 6.2 6.6 7.0 6.3 6.5 6.3 7.4 7.4 6.4 6.9 7.3 8.1 7.3 5.9 7.0 

Conversion ratio, % 26.8 29.4 31.9 29.5 29.4 28.1 32.6 33.7 30.1 31.2 28.4 30.9 28.5 25.2 28.0 

Tax percentage 23.5 23.5 20.7 14.9 20.7 23.2 24.3 21.9 23.8 23.3 24.8 21.5 23.4 40.8 25.8 

Blue-collar costs (included in direct costs) 1,081 1,103 1,123 1,149 4,456 1,155 1,184 1,181 1,271 4,791 1,218 1,231 1,313 1,537 5,299

Number of full-time employees 45,112 44,851 45,161 45,636 45,636 46,767 47,144 48,182 47,394 47,394 47,281 47,552 61,799 61,216 61,216 

Quarterly P&L details
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Air & Sea

(DKKm) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 FY 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2019

Divisional revenue 8,470 8,873 9,044 8,817 35,204 8,414 9,095 9,625 9,838 36,972 9,411 9,682 13,981 18,077 51,151 

Direct costs 6,354 6,656 6,845 6,725 26,580 6,269 6,708 7,266 7,536 27,779 6,987 7,153 10,538 13,956 38,634 

Gross profit 2,116 2,217 2,199 2,092 8,624 2,145 2,387 2,359 2,302 9,193 2,424 2,529 3,443 4,121 12,517 

Other external expenses 491 451 431 425 1,798 457 485 439 473 1,854 386 424 594 863 2,267 

Staff costs 904 895 839 852 3,490 870 893 886 911 3,560 943 935 1,442 1,773 5,093 

EBITDA before special items 721 871 929 815 3,336 818 1,009 1,034 918 3,779 1,095 1,170 1,407 1,485 5,157 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 82 61 127 214 484 

Amortisation and depreciation of owned 

assets 31 28 26 26 111 23 21 21 21 86 15 16 60 76 167 

EBIT before special items 690 843 903 789 3,225 795 988 1,013 897 3,693 998 1,093 1,220 1,195 4,506 

Gross margin, % 25.0 25.0 24.3 23.7 24.5 25.5 26.2 24.5 23.4 24.9 25.8 26.1 24.6 22.8 24.5

Operating margin, % 8.1 9.5 10.0 8.9 9.2 9.4 10.9 10.5 9.1 10.0 10.6 11.3 8.7 6.6 8.8

Conversion ratio, % 32.6 38.0 41.1 37.7 37.4 37.1 41.4 42.9 39.0 40.2 41.2 43.2 35.4 29.0 36.0

Number of full-time employees 12,648 12,282 12,177 12,041 12,041 11,996 12,065 12,090 12,130 12,130 12,072 12,103 22,824 21,516 21,516

Air & Sea split and volume

Air

Revenue, mDKK 4,028 4,211 4,450 4,890 17,579 4,206 4,610 4,894 5,182 18,892 4,598 4,564 7,352 10,620 27,134

Gross profit, mDKK 1,033 1,072 1,073 1,040 4,218 1,065 1,186 1,194 1,182 4,627 1,230 1,224 1,827 2,313 6,594

Airfreight, tonnes 147,439 155,430 165,051 167,735 635,655 162,689 173,578 177,155 175,623 689,045 170,103 170,301 288,793 442,069 1,071,266

GP/tonnes, DKK 7,004 6,897 6,501 6,199 6,635 6,546 6,833 6,736 6,730 6,715 7,231 7,187 6,328 5,226 6,155 

Sea

Revenue, mDKK 4,442 4,662 4,594 3,927 17,625 4,208 4,485 4,731 4,656 18,080 4,813 5,118 6,629 7,457 24,017

Gross profit, mDKK 1,083 1,145 1,126 1,052 4,406 1,080 1,201 1,165 1,120 4,566 1,194 1,305 1,616 1,808 5,923

TEU 332,787 358,383 355,291 343,150 1,389,611 346,788 369,211 369,143 357,206 1,442,348 359,925 391,333 520,048 635,820 1,907,126

GP/TEU, DKK 3,255 3,195 3,169 3,067 3,171 3,114 3,253 3,156 3,135 3,166 3,317 3,335 3,107 2,846 3,106

Quarterly P&L details
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Road
(DKKm) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 FY 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2019

Divisional revenue 7,633 7,684 7,514 7,796 30,627 7,676 7,862 7,812 7,893 31,243 8,102 7,833 7,698 7,988 31,621 

Direct costs 6,200 6,368 6,235 6,537 25,340 6,370 6,544 6,439 6,582 25,935 6,541 6,298 6,170 6,456 25,465 

Gross profit 1,433 1,316 1,279 1,259 5,287 1,306 1,318 1,373 1,311 5,308 1,561 1,535 1,528 1,532 6,156 

Other external expenses 332 309 294 334 1,269 347 275 357 347 1,326 300 232 261 267 1,060 

Staff costs 686 688 641 657 2,672 686 687 639 694 2,706 719 725 679 741 2,864 

EBITDA before special items 415 319 344 268 1,346 273 356 377 270 1,276 542 578 588 524 2,232 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 218 213 212 219 862 

Amortisation and depreciation of owned assets 37 38 33 37 145 32 34 32 31 129 26 27 33 33 119 

EBIT before special items 378 281 311 231 1,201 241 322 345 239 1,147 298 338 343 272 1,251 

Gross margin, % 18.8 17.1 17.0 16.1 17.3 17.0 16.8 17.6 16.6 17.0 19.3 19.6 19.8 19.2 19.5

Operating margin, % 5.0 3.7 4.1 3.0 3.9 3.1 4.1 4.4 3.0 3.7 3.7 4.3 4.5 3.4 4.0

Conversion ratio, % 26.4 21.4 24.3 18.3 22.7 18.5 24.4 25.1 18.2 21.6 19.1 22.0 22.4 17.8 20.3

Number of full-time employees 12,576 12,706 12,788 12,998 12,998 13,047 13,160 13,345 12,850 12,850 13,181 13,134 13,493 13,644 13,644 

Solutions
(DKKm) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 FY 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2019

Divisional revenue 2,678 2,913 2,757 3,014 11,362 2,848 3,111 3,417 3,853 13,229 3,049 3,147 3,465 4,729 14,390 

Direct costs 2,007 2,223 2,111 2,291 8,632 2,149 2,370 2,659 3,016 10,194 1,923 1,961 2,209 3,328 9,421 

Gross profit 671 690 646 723 2,730 699 741 758 837 3,035 1,126 1,186 1,256 1,401 4,969 

Other external expenses 236 220 204 224 884 235 226 235 259 955 264 254 278 292 1,088 

Staff costs 309 274 264 240 1,087 278 286 283 294 1,141 306 304 341 355 1,306 

EBITDA before special items 126 196 178 259 759 186 229 240 284 939 556 628 637 754 2,575 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 314 335 329 348 1,326 

Amortisation and depreciation of owned assets 60 68 63 74 265 59 54 56 61 230 49 52 69 66 236 

EBIT before special items 66 128 115 185 494 127 175 184 223 709 193 241 239 340 1,013 

Gross margin, % 25.1 23.7 23.4 24.0 24.0 24.5 23.8 22.2 21.7 22.9 36.9 37.7 36.2 29.6 34.5

Operating margin, % 2.5 4.4 4.2 6.1 4.3 4.5 5.6 5.4 5.8 5.4 6.3 7.7 6.9 7.2 7.0

Conversion ratio, % 9.8 18.6 17.8 25.6 18.1 18.2 23.6 24.3 26.6 23.4 17.1 20.3 19.0 24.3 20.4

Number of full-time employees 17,651 17,692 17,946 18,382 18,382 19,534 19,584 20,384 20,025 20,025 19,862 20,146 22,521 22,777 22,777 

Quarterly P&L details
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Investor contact information

Share information

Investor Relations contacts

DSV Panalpina A/S is listed on the Copenhagen Stock Exchange under 

the symbol ‘DSV’.

For further company information, please visit: www.dsv.com 

DSV Panalpina A/S

Hovedgaden 630, 2640 Hedehusene, Denmark investor@dsv.com

Flemming Ole Nielsen +45 4320 3392 flemming.o.nielsen@dsv.com

Frederikke Anna Linde +45 4320 3195 frederikke.a.linde@dsv.com

Helle K. Hansen +45 4320 3358 helle.k.hansen@dsv.com

Financial calendar 2020

16 Mar. 2020 Annual General meeting 

30 Apr. 2020 Interim Financial Report, First Quarter 2020

31 Jul. 2020 Interim Financial Report, H1 2020

29 Oct. 2020 Interim Financial Report, Third Quarter 2020


